
B RD 
Exhibit 1 

Page 1 of 2

UNTY 
FLOR ,IDA 

OFFICE OF ECONOMIC AND SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 
Governmental Center Annex 
115 S. Andrews Avenue, Room A680 • Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 • 954-357-6400 • FAX 954-357-5674 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: March 5, 2021 

TO: Pat MacGregor, Expansion Project Administrator 
Water and Wastewater Engineering Division 

THRU: Sandy-Michael McDonald, Directo~ - -'!- -'(__ 
Office of Economic and Small Business Dev.eloPJ/)nt 

FROM: Maribel Feliciano, AICP , Assistant Directo(ll}r 
Office of Economic and Small Business Development 

SUBJECT: PNC2118112C1 - Reclaimed Water Transmission System 
Bid Package No. 2 (New Contract) 
County Business Enterprise (CBE) Compliance Evaluation for Change 
Order No. 4 (additional sod installation in a South Florida Water 
Management District Right-of-Way along Hillsboro Canal) 

This memo supersedes the memo dated November 2, 2020 and reflects an updated and 
renegotiated amount to change Order No. 4 and current CBE participation. 

The Office of Economic and Small Business Development (OESBD) has conducted a 
review of Ric-Man International, Inc's CBE participation for Reclaimed Water Transmission 
System Services as of January 31 , 2021. 

This contract was awarded to Ric-Man International, Inc. on June 11, 2019 for an amount 
of $3,765,093.00 which included a 5% change order allowance. 

This memo has been prepared for an evaluation to approve Change Order No. 4 with an 
increase of $449,548.78 . to add sod installation in South Florida Water Management 
District Right-of-Way along the Hillsboro Canal. 

The revi-ew fs based on information provided by the requesting a,gency and the prime 
contractor. Ric-Man lnternationa I, inc. 

Broward County Board of County Commissioners 
Mark D. Bogen• Lamar P. Fisher• Beam Furr• Steve Geller• Dale V.C. Holness• Nan H. Rich · Tim Ryan • Barbara Sharief • Michael Udine 

www.broward .org/econdev 

www.broward.org/econdev
https://449,548.78
https://3,765,093.00


Exhibit 1 
Page 2 of 2

R1326208P1 -Reclaimed Water Transmission System March 5, 2021 

The CBE goal for this project is 25% and Ric-Man International committed to a 25.5% CBE 
participation. An overview is provided as follows: 

CBE Subcontractors Reported Amount Verified Amount 

Corcel Corp $ 767,994.89 $ 767,994.89 
Logan Oakes Communications/ $ 5,373.00 $ 5,373.00 
dba Sky Data UAV 
Champion Controls, Inc. $ 83,478.00 $ 83,485.00 
Rocklan Earth Services, Inc. $ 2,974.56 $ 7,083.48 

TOTAL: $ 859,820.45 $ 863,936.37 

Contract Overview and CBE Attainment 

• Original Contract Amount: $3,765,093.00 
• Change Orders Numbers 1, 2 & 3: $51,122.48 
• Change Order Number 4: $449,548.78 
• Total New Contract Amount: $4,265,764.26 
• Total payments to the prime thru January 31, 2021: $3,615,834.27 
• Total payments to CBEs thru January 31, 2021: $863,936.37 
• CBE Attainment thru January 31, 2021: 23.89%= ($863,936.37/$3,615,834.27) 

Compliance Comments 

The November 2, 2020 memorandum reflected 33.47% CBE participation , which exceeded 
the 25.5% committed goal. However, according to the most recent MUR ending January 
31, 2021, Ric-Man International has achieved 23.89% CBE participation , a shortfall of 
1.61%. 

On February 25th OESBD requested a Plan of Action (POA), due on March 4th , to cure the 
shortfall . On March 1st , Ric-man International responded with a request to add a CBE 
subcontractor for 2.5% which will increase their CBE participation commitment. After they 
learned that this proposed team adjustment would require that Ric-Man achieve the higher 
goal, they advised OESBD that they will revisit this decision. However, Ric-Main did not 
submit a POA by March 4th and they requested an extension to provide the POA by March 
1Qth_ 

Payments were verified through the independent verification process, and the CBE 
commitment for this project remains at 25.5%. 

OESBD will continue to monitor this project for CBE goal compliance. 

Cc: Susan Smith, Small Business Development Specialist, OESBD 

https://863,936.37/$3,615,834.27
https://863,936.37
https://3,615,834.27
https://4,265,764.26
https://449,548.78
https://51,122.48
https://3,765,093.00
https://863,936.37
https://859,820.45
https://7,083.48
https://2,974.56
https://83,485.00
https://83,478.00
https://5,373.00
https://5,373.00
https://767,994.89
https://767,994.89




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Exhibit 1 - CBE Compliance Memo.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found problems which may prevent the document from being fully accessible.





		Needs manual check: 3



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 1



		Passed: 25



		Failed: 3







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Failed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Needs manual check		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Failed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Failed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



